## REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL, LINCOLN, ALABAMA

June 27, 2023

The City Council of the City of Lincoln, Alabama met in regular session in the Council Chambers at City Hall on Tuesday, June 27, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. Mayor Watson called the meeting to order and the following Councilmembers were present: Sadie Britt, Billy Pearson and Joey Callahan. Councilmembers Jennie Jones and Brandon Tate were absent. Councilmember Britt recorded the minutes in the clerk's absence.

Mayor Watson opened the Public Hearing regarding a nuisance abatement at 450 Winners Circle, Lincoln, Alabama. There was no public comment and Mayor Watson closed the Public Hearing.

Councilmember Britt made a motion to approve the minutes of June 13, 2023; second by Pearson. The vote was Ayes: Britt, Pearson and Callahan.

Councilmember Pearson made a motion to approve the minutes of June 20, 2023; second by Callahan. The vote was Ayes: Britt, Pearson and Callahan.

Mayor Watson presented a resolution to declare the property located at 450 Winners Circle, Lincoln, Alabama a public nuisance. After discussion, it was decided the property did not merit a nuisance.

Mayor Watson presented Ordinance 2023-23 establishing rates for business licenses. Councilmember Pearson made a motion to accept the first reading as having been read; second by Callahan. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye and Callahan – Aye. Councilmember Britt made a motion to suspend the rules that would otherwise prohibit the immediate consideration of Ordinance 2023-23; second by Pearson. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye, Callahan – Aye and Mayor Watson – Aye. Motion passed unanimously. Councilmember Callahan made a motion to adopt Ordinance 2023-23; second by Pearson. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Councilmember Callahan made a motion to authorize the Mayor to execute a contract with 94.1 FM The River; second by Pearson. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

Councilmember Britt made a motion to approve the renaming of the south side of Lomar Drive to Ash Drive; second by Callahan. The vote was Pearson – Aye, Britt – Aye and Callahan – Aye.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Pearson made a motion to adjourn; second by Britt. The vote was Ayes: Britt, Pearson and Callahan.

	Carroll L. Watson, Mayor	
Attest:		
Sadie S. Britt. Councilmember		